
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 18 March 2020 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas (Chair), Shane Ralph and Joycelyn Redsell 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 

 

 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
 
In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 



 
 

4.   New Application For A Private Hire Driver Licence  
 

5 - 12 

5.   New Application For A Hackney Carriage And Private Hire 
Driver Licence  
 

13 - 32 

 Inclusion of the Public and Press  

 Members are requested to return to Public Session. 
 

 

6.   Application to renew a Street Trading Consent  
 

33 - 150 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 10 March 2020 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded. 

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made. 

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. 

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings. 

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

 

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 

 Access the modern.gov app 

 Enter your username and password 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence 

 
Helpful Reminders for Membe
[...]



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Licensing Sub-Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 August 2019

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Abbie Akinbohun and David Potter

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3.  Declarations of Interests 

4.  New Application for a Street Trading Consent 5 - 58

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 13 August 2019

Page 71

WLe_9
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1Page 73

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department 
[...]
e 42Page 114



Page 43Page 115



Page 44Page 116



Page 45Page 117



Page 46Page 118



Page 47Page 119



Page 48Page 120



Page 49Page 121



Page 50Page 122



Page 51Page 123



Page 52Page 124



Page 53Page 125



Page 54Page 126



Page 55Page 127



Page 56Page 128



Page 57Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 130



Page 131

WLe_10
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 5



Page 132



Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21 August 
2019 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Abbie Akinbohun and 
David Potter

In attendance: Mr M Ceylan, Applicant 
Ms T Webster, Residents Representative 
Councillor C Churchman, Ward Member 
Councillor D Van Day, Ward Member
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer
Paula Parrot, Licensing Officer
Lois Bland, Legal Representative 
Simon Scrowther, Legal Services
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

9. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

10. Declarations of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

11. New Application for a Street Trading Consent 

The Chair asked all parties if they had any requests, and it was noted that 
there were no requests.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report to Members of the Sub-Committee 
informing them, the report was for a new Street Trading Consent.  Following a 
number of objections from local residents, it was decided that the application 
be referred to Committee for determination.

Members heard how Mr Ceylan submitted an application for a new Street 
Trading Consent on 12 June 2019. The application was for a mobile unit to 
sell hot and cold food and drinks Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 and would 
be located in a car park adjacent to 74a High Street, Aveley, RM15 4BX.  

During the consultation period 18 representations were received from 15 local 
residents.  These mainly related to possible nuisance issues from noise, 
odours and litter as well as anti-social behaviour.  

Page 135

WLe_11
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 6



The Licensing Officer confirmed that no representations had been received 
from any other consultees, which included environmental health’s noise and 
pollution team; and Essex Police.

Licensing Officers continued to explain the Council’s Street Trading Policy 
and standard conditions provided under the Prevention of public nuisance 
section, that consideration would be given to measures taken to reduce the 
risk of nuisance from noise, refuse, vermin, fumes and odours. The policy also 
provided under the Prevention of crime and disorder section that the proposed 
activity should not present a risk to public order

Members, the Residents’ Representative and the applicant were provided the 
chance to ask questions of the Licensing Officer. There were none. 

The Residents’ Representative was asked to present their case, during which 
Ms Webster expressed concerns regarding the 14-foot trailer being placed in 
the car park and selling food, which subsequently took up parking spaces the 
community required; situated near the Aveley Recreation Ground.  

She continued to raise concerns regarding noise nuisance, pollution, littering 
and anti-social behaviour, stating that in the car park in question, had 
previously housed a kebab van which was completely burnt out. 

Members heard how the trailer would be in proximity of the sheltered 
accommodation area therefore would be inconsiderate to the elderly 
residents, as the car park bordered the complex. It was commented that from 
their previous experience of a kebab van, residents could not have their 
windows open due to the odour omitted. 

Ms Webster remarked that the excessive noise and anti-social behaviour from 
customers using the previous kebab van prevented residents from having 
their windows open, as individuals in the Aveley Recreation Ground would 
climb over the boundary into the grounds of the New Maltings Sheltered 
Housing Complex, trespassing then climbing over their boundary fence into 
the car park to use the kebab van. 

The Sub-Committee heard how it was of the residents’ opinions that there 
were already enough food venues in the area and the kebab trailer was not 
needed, with hygiene concerns being raised regarding the ventilation of the 
van and toilet facilities.  

Members, the Licensing Officer and the applicant were provided the chance to 
ask questions of the Residents’ Representative. There were none. 

Mr Ceylan was then provided with the opportunity to present his case, during 
which his representative explained the owners were trying to make a living as 
well as offer the residents of Aveley an alternative variety to food in the area. 

Members heard how in relation to the litter and pollution, the owner would 
ensure the car park was cleaned and cleared at the end of each evenings. He 

Page 136



also informed the Sub-Committee that CCTV would be put in place, which 
would assist with logging any issues, if they occurred. 

It was confirmed that washing facilities were available on the trailer, in 
addition the trailer was new and up to hygiene standards. 

Members, the Licensing Officer and Residents’ Representative were given an 
opportunity to ask questions to the applicant. There were none from the 
Licensing Officer. 

The Chair of the Sub-Committee asked the applicant to confirm the size of the 
trailer to which he replied between 10 and 12 foot.  

Members of the Sub-Committee queried as to whether the trailer was to be 
left in the car park overnight and stored there or would it be stored offsite.
It was confirmed the trailer was to be stored offsite and would be removed 
each evening. Members heard that the applicant was to apply for planning 
permission of the car park in order to leave the trailer overnight. He continued 
to explain that CCTV was to be put in place in order to keep the car park safe. 
It was also stated they would be the only food outlet in the area, so the smell 
of food would not be solely from them. 

The Residents’ Representative enquired as the application stated an 11pm 
close time, would they be closing at 11pm, if there were still people to be 
served would they serve them. She further questioned as to when the trailer 
would be cleaned and whether it would be on or off site, as this would add to 
the noise nuisance. 

The applicant advised they would stop serving food and taking orders half an 
hour before the closing time, therefore they would aim to have left the site by 
11pm. 

It was sought as to how the car park would be locked every evening, as the 
person who owned the car park, shop closed at 7pm and he had already 
stated he would not be locking the car park. 

The applicant responded that the cark park would be left secure, he would be 
seeking to get the spare key to lock or if he needed, could purchase a new 
lock. He assured residents that as he would be the last person on site that he 
would be locking the car park personally.   

Following questions the Chair moved on to closing summaries. 

The Licensing Officer provided a short summary to the Sub-Committee. She 
remarked that Members of the Sub-Committee had read the report and heard 
submissions from all parties, including the applicant; it was therefore their 
decision to decide whether the Street Trading Consent should be granted or 
refused. 

Page 137



Ms Webster as given the opportunity to summarise the case on behalf of the 
residents during which she stated that by granting the application would cause 
an increase in antisocial behaviour in the area, not to mention an increase in 
rubbish and litter along the High Street as not everyone used the bins 
provided. 

She further stated that the residents at New Maltings deserved to be able to 
sleep at night and not have their evenings disturbed. 

The applicant was asked to present a summary of their case to Members; his 
representative stated they appreciated resident’s feedback, however they just 
wanted to make a living. 

She continued to further commented, the applicant would keep on top of the 
noise and pollution aiming to keep both to a minimum and once a key was 
sought, the car park would be cleaned and locked each evening. 

It was stated they hoped they could work together with residents in the future. 

The Chair asked if there were any further questions, there were none. 

However the Chair allowed one of the residents to speak, in doing he said 
there were no objections to people making a living, but there were at least five 
empty shops on the High Street that could be used. 

The Sub-Committee adjourned at 7.38pm for deliberations and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.  

The meeting reconvened at 8.03pm

RESOLVED: 

That the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the application on a quarterly 
basis with the consent being limited until 10:30pm

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 138

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


THURROCK COUNCIL 
STREET TRADING POLICY 

 
Local Authorities (LAs) have a legal discretion to regulate street trading in their 
administrative area.   
 
Purpose of the policy 
 
This policy is to control street trading across the borough of Thurrock by means of a 
Street Trading Consent Scheme, whereby specific streets are prohibited from street 
trading at any time and the remaining streets are Consent Streets.  Trading from 
Consent Streets is also prohibited unless the trader has applied for and received a 
written Consent to Trade from Thurrock Council.  Any such Street Trading Consent
[...]
reet trading may not take place within 500 yards of the site 
mentioned above and the applicant may not return to a place from which he has 
previously traded until the following trading day. 
 

FEES 
 

  FEE/£ 
 

CLASS A 
 

Static vehicle operating more than 3 days per week 
Operating hours include any time between 17:00 and 07:00. 

 
£2,600 p.a. 

+ 
£100 if trading between 

23:00 and 02:00 
 

 
CLASS A 

 
Static vehicle operating hours 1-3 days per week. 

Operating hours include any time between 17:00 and 07:00. 
(e.g. seafood stalls) 

 
1,545 p.a. 

 
CLASS A 

 
Static vehicle 1-7 days per week. 

Operating hours between 07:00 – 17:00 

 
1,545 p.a. 

 
CLASS A 

 
Daily rate for street trading 

 
100 per day  

 
CLASS B 

 
Mobile vehicle remaining on any one site for less than 1 

hour in any 24 hour period. 

 
1,000 p.a. 

 
 
 
 

Page 148



Street Trading Consents for which fees are not payable. 
 

The following Street Trading activities have been deemed by Thurrock Council to not 
require the payment of fees to the Council:  
 
 1.  Non-commercial car boot sales, 
 
 2.  Farmers markets 
 
 3.  Fetes, carnivals and similar community based and run events. 
 

4.  Sales of articles by residential occupiers within the curtilage of their 
properties, or on land contiguous with it. 
 
5.  Within the curtilage of Tilbury, South Ockendon and Grays markets 
controlled by the relevant market authority.  
 

 
 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 New Application For A Private Hire Driver Licence
	New Application For A Private Hire Driver Licence - Appendix 1
	New Application For A Private Hire Driver Licence - Appendix 2

	5 New Application For A Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Driver Licence
	New Application For A Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Driver Licence - Appendix 1
	New Application For A Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Driver Licence - Appendix 2

	6 Application to renew a Street Trading Consent
	Applica

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 18 March 2020 
at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Qaisar Abbas (Chair), Steve Liddiard and 
Shane Ralph 
 

Apologies: Councillors Joycelyn Redsell 
 

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer 
Adam Rulewski, Legal Services 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
30. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

31. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32. New Application For A Private Hire Driver Licence  
 
The Chair asked all parties if they had any requests, and it was noted that 
there were no requests. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to Members of the Sub-Committee 
informing them, the report was for a new application for a New Private Hire 
Driver Licence.  
 
Members and the applicant were provided the chance to ask questions of the 
Licensing Officer  
 
The applicant was then provided with the opportunity to present his case. 
 
Members and the Licensing Officer were given an opportunity to ask 
questions to the applicant.  
 
The Chair then moved on to closing summaries. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer provided a short summary to the Sub-
Committee. During which it was highlighted that Council policy stated a driver 
was to have a UK or EU driving licence for a minimum of three years.  
 



The applicant was asked to present a summary of his case to Members; 
during which he said he felt he had explained his case and had other further 
to add other than he had followed all guidance from officers.  
 
The Chair asked if there were any further questions, there were none. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 7.10pm for deliberation and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
 
The meeting reconvened at 7.17pm. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence.  
 

33. New Application For A Hackney Carriage And Private Hire Driver 
Licence  
 
The Chair asked all parties if they had any requests, and it was noted that 
there were no requests. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to Members of the Sub-Committee 
informing them, the report was for a new application for a Hackney Carriage 
and  Private Hire Driver Licence.  
 
Members and the applicant were provided the chance to ask questions of the 
Licensing Officer  
 
The applicant was then provided with the opportunity to present his case. 
 
Members and the Licensing Officer were given an opportunity to ask 
questions to the applicant.  
 
The Chair then moved on to closing summaries. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer provided a short summary to the Sub-
Committee, during which he explain the convictions of the applicant put him 
outside of the Councils policy.  
 
Members were then advised when making their decision the impact on a 
person’s family of losing/not obtaining a licence was not a relevant 
consideration, and could not be taken into account; it was therefore down to 
the Sub-Committee to make a their decision on the licence.  
 
The applicant was asked to present a summary of his case to Members; 
during which he commented that until this occurrence he was a good loyal 
employee for different companies. He further commented that he had 
previously held a taxi licence with no problems and was seeking a second 
chance to hold a taxi licence. 
 



The Chair asked if there were any further questions, there were none. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 7.39pm for deliberation and were 
accompanied by the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer.   
 
The meeting reconvened at 7.48pm. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to refuse the licence. 
 
 

34. Application to renew a Street Trading Consent  
 
The Chair addressed the Sub-Committee and explained due to the evolving 
situation with the COVID-19 virus and the guidance issued by the 
Government yesterday this application was to be adjourned to allow time to 
put sufficient procedures in place to hold the hearing in a way that will protect 
everyone. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.52 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

